Means designated outdoor or indoor areas for the temporary or long term 
parking of small or ultra light aircraft, where aircraft are secured using tie-downs, chocks, or mooring 
systems.  . 

Aircraft, Small.  Means an aircraft with a maximum certificated total gross weight of twelve thousand five 
hundred (12,500) lbs. or less, as defined by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), typically used for 
general aviation operations. 

Airframe Repair and Painting. Means the maintenance, restoration, or cosmetic finishing of aircraft 
fuselage, wings, stabilizers, and other structural components, including paint, coatings, and corrosion control.

[...]

Means a privately or publicly owned airport that combines aviation related infrastructure (such as a 
runway, taxiways, and hangars) with residential, commercial, or light industrial uses that support aircraft 
operations. Airparks are designed to accommodate only small, general aviation aircraft with a total gross 
weight of twelve thousand five hundred (12,500) lbs or less, and may allow direct aircraft access to 
residences or businesses. Airparks may be publicly accessible or privately restricted, 

Airpark Traffic Patterns and Altitudes.  Means published procedures describing standard aircraft arrival

[...]

Notify the FAA and UDOT Aviation department of two (2) landfills located within 1 ½ miles of the 
airpark. One that is 1.5 miles, with the height allowances of two hundred (200) ft. within the ten thousand 
(10,000) ft. radius and North Pointe, having an allowance of one hundred (100) ft. high which is located two 
thousand six  hundred fifty nine(2659) ft. directly south of the runway in the runway protection zone;  

2.  Also in the notification, they must clarify that a portion of North Pointe Landfill runs adjacent to the 
runway with a portion being permitted to go seventy five (75) ft. high at a distance of six hundred twenty nine 
(629) ft. from the center of the runway;  

3.  Seagulls are a known bird to fly between these two (2) landfills. 

4.  All information on the West Desert Airpark website needs to be accurate and updated regularly. The 
website shall clearly disclose any known hazards, operational limitations, or restrictions required under Town